ORDINANCE AMENDMENT ALLEGHANY COUNTY SOLID WASTE FEE SCHEDULE FY 2001-2002

1) RESIDENTIAL: \$50.00 AVAILABILITY FEE PER YEAR

Residential is a dwelling unit. This may be a home, cabin, mobile home, apartment, or any other dwelling utilized as a habitat for all or any part of the fiscal year that is listed for ad valorem tax in the county of Alleghany.

2) OWNER/OPERATOR RESIDENTIAL-BUSINESS: \$110.00 PER YEAR (\$50.00 PER YEAR FOR RESIDENTIAL <u>PLUS</u> \$60.00 PER YEAR OR \$15.00 PER QUARTER FOR BUSINESS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FEE)

Business (manufacturing, sales, services, etc.) owned or operated in the place of residence as described above.

- 3) BUSINESS: CHARGE BASED ON MINIMUM FEE AND/OR HISTORY OF VOLUME FOR SIMILAR FUNCTIONS. MINIMUM FEE \$50.00 PER QUARTER
- 4) BUSINESS/INDUSTRY: CHARGE BASED ON HISTORY OF VOLUME AND OR PREVIOUS FEES WHICH MAY INCLUDE PER TON RATE OF \$50.00 (MINIMUM FEE OF \$15.00 PER QUARTER FOR WEIGH ACCOUNTS)
- **5) CONSTRUCTION/CONTRACTORS:** \$50.00 PER TON WEIGHT Minimum charge for availability will be \$15.00 per quarter.
- 6) SEASONAL BUSINESS: \$50.00 PER QUARTER OR PRO-RATA
 Minimum charge unless volume of operation dictates additional charge, pro-rata rate shall apply on a
 monthly basis.
- <u>EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2000, ALL BUSINESS CLASSIFICATIONS WITH A</u> <u>DELINQUENT SOLID WASTE FEE WILL BE ATTACHED TO THE PROPERTY</u> <u>OWNERS' TAX BILL.</u>

Adopted this the 27th day of June, 2001.

Attest: Alleghany County Board of Commissioners

(sig: Karen Evans) Karen Evans Clerk to the Board (County Seal) (sig: Ken Richardson) Ken Richardson, Chair

(sig: Robert E. Edwards) Robert E. Edwards, Vice-Chair

(sig: Charity Gambill) Charity Gambill, Member

(sig: J. Warren Taylor)
J. Warren Taylor, Member

(sig: Patrick N. Woodie) Patrick N. Woodie, Member

FILED in ALLEGHANY County, NC on Jul. 02, 2001 at 10:12:29 AM by. Lizabeth R. Roupe Register of Deeds (sig: by Debbie Carico, Deputy)